PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5711649

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TYLER SCOTT STILSON	12/12/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COULTER VENTURES, LLC.	
Street Address:	545 E. 5TH AVENUE	
City:	COLUMBUS	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43201	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15860089

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)463-5001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 463-5000

Email: JPOWELL@BANNERWITCOFF.COM

Correspondent Name: BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.

Address Line 1: 71 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	008893.00687	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ER: JEAN POWELL	
SIGNATURE:	/JEAN POWELL/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/10/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Confirmatory Assignment-Signed#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment-Signed#page2.tif

PATENT 505664842 REEL: 050331 FRAME: 0781

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, OSO Barbell Clamps Inc., of Frederick, CO and its parents, affiliates, subsidiaries, related entities, successors, and assigns, if any (OSO), and Tyler Scott Stilson (STILSON) individually and as President and Owner of OSO (collectively, ASSIGNOR) executed an Asset Purchase Agreement (the Agreement) with Coulter Ventures, LLC dba Rogue, 545 E. 5th Ave., Columbus, OH 43201 (ASSIGNEE), in which ASSIGNOR agreed to sell, convey, assign, transfer, and deliver to ASSIGNEE various assets including:

(v) all goodwill, trade names, trade secrets, intellectual property, patents, trademarks, licenses, rights to technology, proprietary information and rights, computer software and programs, purchase orders, contracts, causes of action, rebates, discounts, refunds, credits, warranty and product liability claims, telephone and fax numbers, domain names and website addresses, codes, passwords, file transfer specifications, logins, email server rights, post office boxes, email addresses, and any and all other types of intangible assets and property rights, including without limitation, the name "OSO Barbell Clamps", and all variations thereof;

WHEREAS, the parties desire to confirm ASSIGNEE's ownership of these assets, and to specifically confirm ASSIGNEE's ownership of the following application(s), inventions and improvements, pursuant to the Agreement, with the understanding that this list is not exclusive or exhaustive of the assets transferred by the Agreement:

- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/080,168, filed November 14, 2014, entitled CLAMPING DEVICE
- U.S. Patent Application No. 14/943,024, filed November 15, 2015, and issued as U.S. Patent No. 9,855,458 on January 2, 2018, entitled CLAMPING DEVICE
- U.S. Patent Application No. 15/206,220, filed July 8, 2016, entitled CLAMPING DEVICE
- U.S. Patent Application No. 15/860,089, filed January 2, 2018, entitled CLAMPING DEVICE
- U.S. Patent Application No. 16/044,098, filed July 24, 2018, entitled CLAMPING DEVICE

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (NOMINEES), is/are the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application(s), inventions and improvements, and any patents that may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States of America (U.S.) and in any and all foreign countries, including but not limited to design patents and registrations, petty patents and utility model patents which may be granted therefor, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, extensions, renewals, and any non-provisional based on a provisional thereof (LETTERS PATENT), and hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the same;

And ASSIGNOR warrants and covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey ASSIGNOR's entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement or do anything in conflict herewith;

And ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will without undue delay execute without further consideration all such papers as may be necessary to perfect the title to said application(s), inventions and improvements and LETTERS PATENT in the ASSIGNEE or its NOMINEES, and ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its NOMINEES all known facts respecting said application(s), inventions, improvements and LETTERS PATENT, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, and generally to do all things necessary to aid ASSIGNEE or its NOMINEES to obtain and enforce for their own benefit patent protection for said application(s), inventions and improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense of the ASSIGNEE or its NOMINEES;

And ASSIGNOR authorizes the ASSIGNEE or its NOMINEES to file in ASSIGNOR's name, the inventors' name, or their own, as appropriate, applications for LETTERS PATENT in any and all countries of the world, and ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any proper official of any country, to issue to said ASSIGNEE or its NOMINEES any and all LETTERS PATENT for said application(s), inventions and improvements, for their sole use, to the full end of the term for which such LETTERS PATENT may be granted;

And ASSIGNOR hereby grants the attorneys at the law firm of Banner & Witcoff the power to insert into this document information sufficient to identify the assets to which this assignment pertains,

Tyler Scott Stilson, Individual	OSO Barbeff Clamps Inc.
Signature:	Signature:
Date: 12-18	Name: Tyler Scott Stilson
	Title: President and Owner
	Date: /2-/3-/8